thousand, one hundred and nine students (1,179) 

Yobe State which is made up of seventeen (17) Local Government Educational Areas (LGEAs) is 

divided into three (3) Educational Zones. The total population of Public Senior Secondary School 

two (2) students in Yobe State is twenty-three thousand four hundred and sixty students (23,460).  

Sample and Sampling Technique  

A sample size of two hundred (200) students was drawn from the total population of one thousand, 

one hundred and nine students (1,179) Computer studies students in senior secondary schools two 

(2) in Gashu’a educational zone of Yobe State.